

**No. 12-10275**

---

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

**COMTRAN GROUP, INC.,**

Petitioner,

v.

**SECRETARY OF LABOR,  
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,**

Respondent.

---

BRIEF FOR THE SECRETARY OF LABOR

---

M. PATRICIA SMITH  
Solicitor of Labor

JOSEPH M. WOODWARD  
Associate Solicitor of Labor for  
Occupational Safety and Health

HEATHER R. PHILLIPS  
Counsel for Appellate Litigation

BENJAMIN R. BOTTS  
Attorney  
U.S. Department of Labor  
Office of the Solicitor  
200 Constitution Ave., N.W., Suite S4004  
Washington, D.C. 20210  
(202) 693-5697  
botts.benjamin.r@dol.gov

MAY 9, 2012

---

---

No. 12-10275, ComTran Group, Inc. v. Secretary of Labor

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS & CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT	
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Nature of the Case and Course of Proceedings Below .....	2
B. Statement of Facts .....	3
1. OSHA’s Inspection of a ComTran Worksite and Citation for Comtran’s Violation of Excavation Standards.....	3
2. The Deficits in ComTran’s Safety Program .....	6
3. The ALJ’s Decision Affirming the Citation .....	11
C. Standard of Review .....	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	15
ARGUMENT.....	17
A. The ALJ Properly Imputed Mr. Cobb’s Knowledge of His Violation of 29 C.F.R. §§ 1926.651(j)(2) and 1926.652(a)(1) to Comtran.....	17

1.	Basic Principles of Agency Law Support the Imputation of a Supervisor’s Knowledge of His Own Safety Violation to His Employer .....	19
2.	Contrary Authority from Other Circuits Fails to Provide a Well-Reasoned Basis For Departing from the Agency Imputation Rule.....	24
a.	There Is No Reasoned Basis to Distinguish Imputation Based on a Supervisor’s Knowledge of a Subordinate’s Misconduct from Imputation Based on a Supervisor’s Knowledge of His Own Misconduct .....	26
b.	Imputing Knowledge Based on a Supervisor’s Knowledge of His Own Misconduct Does Not Impose Strict Liability Because an Employer May Avoid Liability Where There Is Unpreventable Employee Misconduct .....	28
c.	Imputing Knowledge Based on a Supervisor’s Knowledge of His Own Misconduct Does Not Shift the Initial Burden of Persuasion to the Employer.....	32
B.	Any Error in Imputing Mr. Cobb’s Knowledge of His Own Misconduct Was Harmless Because the Evidence Demonstrating the Inadequacy of ComTran’s Safety Program Also Established ComTran’s Constructive Knowledge.....	35
C.	Substantial Evidence Supports the ALJ’s Finding that ComTran Failed to Establish the Affirmative Defense of Unpreventable Employee Misconduct.....	39
1.	ComTran Failed to Take All Feasible Steps to Avoid the Occurrence of the Hazard .....	40
2.	ComTran Lacked Uniformly and Effectively Communicated Work Rules .....	43

3. To the Extent that ComTran Had Relevant Work Rules,  
It Inadequately Enforced Them ..... 49

CONCLUSION..... 53

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>CASES:</b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<i>*Access Equip. Sys., Inc.,</i> 18 BNA OSHC 1718 (No. 95-1449, 1999) .....	19-20
<i>AJP Constr., Inc. v. Sec'y of Labor,</i> 357 F.3d 70 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	17
<i>*Allied Prods. Co. v. FMSHRC,</i> 666 F.2d 890 (5th Cir. Unit B 1982) .....	29
<i>Am. Standard Credit, Inc. v. Nat'l Cement Co.,</i> 643 F.2d 248 (5th Cir. Apr. 1981).....	21
<i>Asarco, Inc. v. FMSHRC,</i> 868 F.2d 1195 (10th Cir. 1989).....	28-29
<i>Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter of Communities for a Great Oregon,</i> 515 U.S. 687, 115 S. Ct. 2407 (1995) .....	28
<i>*Badger v. S. Farm Bureau Life Ins. Co.,</i> 612 F.3d 1334 (11th Cir. 2010).....	21, 26
<i>Beta Constr. Co.,</i> 16 BNA OSHC 1435 (No. 91-102, 1993).....	46
<i>Bonner v. City of Prichard,</i> 661 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir. 1981).....	14
<i>Breda v. Wolf Camera &amp; Video,</i> 222 F.3d 886 (11th Cir. 2000).....	24
<i>Bristow v. Drake Street Inc.,</i> 41 F.3d 345 (7th Cir. 1994).....	36, 38-39
<i>Brock v. L.E. Myers Co.,</i> 818 F.2d 1270 (6th Cir. 1987).....	18, 33

*Brown & Root, Inc. v. OSHRC*,  
659 F.2d 1291 (5th Cir. Unit B Oct. 1981) .....35

*Burlington Indus., Inc. v. Ellerth*,  
524 U.S. 742, 118 S. Ct. 2257 (1998) .....29

*Butch Thompson*,  
22 BNA OSHC 1985 (2009) (No. 08-1273) .....21

*Caterpillar, Inc.*,  
17 BNA OSHC 1731 (No. 93-373, 1996), *aff'd*,  
122 F.3d 437 (7th Cir. 1997) .....21

*Central Soya de Puerto Rico, Inc. v. Sec'y of Labor*,  
653 F.2d 38 (1st Cir. 1981).....22

*Chao v. OSHRC*,  
480 F.3d 320 (5th Cir. 2007) .....14

*Cigaran v. Heston*,  
159 F.3d 355 (8th Cir. 1998) .....36

*Cleveland Consol., Inc. v. OSHRC*,  
649 F.2d 1160 (5th Cir. Unit B July 1981).....14

*Crowther Roofing & Sheet Metal of Florida v. OSHRC*,  
454 Fed. App'x 774 (11th Cir. 2011) (per curiam).....18

*Dakota Underground, Inc. v. Sec'y of Labor*,  
200 F.3d 564 (8th Cir. 2000) .....24

*Danco Constr. Co. v. OSHRC*,  
586 F.2d 1243 (8th Cir. 1978) ..... 18, 33, 35

*Danis Shook*,  
19 BNA OSHC 1497 (No. 98-1192, 2001), *aff'd*,  
319 F.3d 805 (6th Cir. 2003) ..... 43, 45

*\*Danis-Shook Joint Venture XXV v. Sec'y of Labor*,  
319 F.3d 805 (6th Cir. 2003) ..... 20, 24

*DeWitt Excavating, Inc.*,  
 23 BNA OSHC 1834 (No. 10-1515, 2011) .....51

*Donovan v. Capital City Excavating Co.*,  
 712 F.2d 1008 (6th Cir. 1983) .....20

*Dover Elevator Co.*,  
 16 BNA OSHC 1281 (No. 91-862, 1993) .....44

*Ed Taylor Constr. Co. v. OSHRC*,  
 938 F.2d 1265 (11th Cir. 1991) .....39

*El Paso Crane and Rigging Co.*,  
 16 BNA OSHC 1419 (No. 90-1106, 1993) ..... 43, 47

*EMCON/OWT, Inc. v. Sec'y of Labor*,  
 224 Fed. App'x 875 (11th Cir. 2007) (per curiam).....17

*Engineers Constr. Co.*,  
 3 BNA OSHC 1537 (No. 3551, 1975) .....20

*Faragher v. Boca Raton*,  
 524 U.S. 775, 118 S. Ct. 2275 (1998) .....29

*Fiore Constr. Co.*,  
 19 BNA OSHC 1408 (No. 99-1217, 2001) .....20

*\*Floyd S. Pike Elec. Contractor, Inc. v. OSHRC*,  
 576 F.2d 72 (5th Cir. 1978) ..... 22, 27, 42, 50

*Fluor Daniel v. OSHRC*,  
 295 F.3d 1232 (11th Cir. 2002) .....14

*Frank Lill & Son, Inc. v. Sec'y of Labor*,  
 362 F.2d 840 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... 40, 49, 51

*Fred Wilson Drilling Co., Inc. v. Marshall*,  
 624 F.2d 38 (5th Cir. 1980) .....50



*Frederick v. Sprint/United Mgmt. Co.*,  
246 F.3d 1305 (11th Cir. 2001) .....30

*Gem Indus. Inc.*,  
17 BNA OSHC 1861 (No. 93-1122, 1996), *aff'd without published op.*,  
149 F.3d 1183 (6th Cir. 1998) .....49

*Gen. Dynamics v. OSHRC*,  
599 F.2d 453 (1st Cir. 1979).....40

\**Georgia Elec. Co. v. Marshall*,  
595 F.2d 309 (5th Cir. 1979) ..... 18, 25, 32, 48

\**H.B. Zachry Co. v. OSHRC*,  
638 F.2d 812 (5th Cir. Unit A Mar. 1981) ..... *passim*

*Hamilton Fixture*,  
16 BNA OSHC 1073 (No. 88-1720, 1993) , *aff'd without published op.*,  
28 F.3d 1213 (6th Cir. 1994) .....44

*Horne Plumbing & Heating Corp.*, Nos. 1096 & 1261,  
1974 WL 4420 (Rev. Comm'n Oct. 9, 1974), *vacated*,  
528 F.2d 564 (5th Cir 1976) .....31

*Horne Plumbing & Heating Corp. v. OSHRC*,  
528 F.2d 564 (5th Cir. 1976) ..... 30, 31, 32

*In re Celotex Corp.*,  
487 F.3d 1320 (11th Cir. 2007) ..... 46, 52

*J.A.M. Builders, Inc. v. Herman*,  
233 F.3d 1350 (11th Cir. 2000) .....14

*JK Butler Building, Inc.*,  
5 BNA OSHC 1075 (No. 12354, 1977) .....43

*John Carlo Inc. v. Sec'y of Labor*,  
234 Fed. App'x 902 (11th Cir. 2007) (per curiam)..... 42-43

*Lake Erie Constr. Co.*,  
 21 BNA OSHC 1285 (No. 02-0520, 2005) ..... 43, 45, 47

*McHenry v. Bond*,  
 668 F.2d 1185 (11th Cir. 1982) .....14

*Mineral Indus. & Heavy Constr. Group v. OSHRC*,  
 639 F.2d 1289 (5th Cir. Unit A Mar. 1981) .....40

*Mizzaro v. Home Depot, Inc.*,  
 544 F.3d 1230 (11th Cir. 2008) .....22

*Modern Cont'l Constr. v. OSHRC*,  
 305 F.3d 43 (1st Cir. 2002).....44

*Mountain States Tel. & Tel. Co. v. OSHRC*,  
 623 F.2d 155 (10th Cir. 1980) .....25

*Nat'l Realty and Constr. Co. v. OSHRC*,  
 489 F.2d 1257 (D.C. Cir. 1973)..... 22, 28, 50

*New York State Elec. & Gas Corp. v. Sec'y of Labor*,  
 88 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 1996) ..... 24, 36, 37

*\*N & N Contractors, Inc. v. OSHRC*,  
 255 F.3d 122 (4th Cir. 2001) ..... 35, 37

*Ocean Elec. Corp. v. Sec'y of Labor*,  
 594 F.2d 396 (4th Cir. 1979) ..... 25, 39

*P. Gioioso & Sons, Inc. v. OSHRC (Gioioso I)*,  
 115 F.3d 100 (1st Cir. 1997)..... 14, 43, 49, 52

*P. Gioioso & Sons, Inc. v. Sec'y of Labor*,  
 675 F.3d 66 (1st Cir. 2012).....43

*Pennsylvania Power & Light Co. v. OSHRC*,  
 737 F.2d 350 (3d Cir. 1984) ..... 24-25, 46

*Rodriguez v. Farm Stores Grocery, Inc.*,  
518 F.3d 1259 (11th Cir. 2008) .....36

*Rosenberg v. Collins*,  
624 F.2d 659 (5th Cir. 1980) ..... 41-42

*Schuler-Haas Elec. Corp.*,  
21 BNA OSHC 1489 (No. 03-0322, 2006) .....40

*Stein v. Reynolds Securs., Inc.*,  
667 F.2d 33 (11th Cir. 1982) .....14

*Stevedoring Servs. of America*, No. 97-1105,  
1999 WL 230870 (Rev. Comm'n Apr. 12, 1999) .....50

*Stuttgart Machine Works, Inc.*,  
9 BNA OSHC 1366 (No. 77-3021, 1981) ..... 47-48

*Sw. Bell Tel. Co.*,  
19 BNA OSHC 1097 (No. 98-1748, 2000) .....17

*Tampa Shipyards, Inc.*,  
15 BNA OSHC 1533 (No. 86-360, 1992), *aff'd*,  
122 F.3d 437 (7th Cir. 1997) .....21

*United States v. Endotech, Inc.*,  
563 F.3d 1187 (11th Cir. 2009) .....41

*United States v. Glasser*,  
773 F.2d 1553 (11th Cir.1985) .....42

\**United States v. Ladish Malting Co.*,  
135 F.3d 484 (7th Cir. 1998) .....23

*W.G. Yates & Sons Constr. Co. v. OSHRC*,  
459 F.3d 604 (5th Cir. 2006) ..... *passim*

*Washington State Dep't of Transp. v. Washington Natural Gas Co.*,  
59 F.3d 793 (9th Cir. 1995) .....36

**STATUTES AND REGULATIONS:**

Administrative Procedure Act,

5 U.S.C. § 706 .....35, 36

5 U.S.C. § 706(a)(2) .....14

Federal Mine Safety and Health Act of 1977 (Mine Act),

30 U.S.C. § 801 *et seq.* .....28

Occupational Safety and Health Act of 1970,

29 U.S.C. §§ 651-678..... 1

§ 5(a)(2), 29 U.S.C. § 654(a)(2).....17

§ 10(c), 29 U.S.C. § 659(c) ..... 1

§ 11(a), 29 U.S.C. § 660(a) ..... 1, 3, 13

§ 12(j), 29 U.S.C. § 661(j).....1, 3

§ 17(k), 29 U.S.C. § 666(k).....17

29 C.F.R. Pt. 1926, Subpt. A, App. B, Table B-1 ..... 6

29 C.F.R. § 1926.650(b) ..... 4, 23

29 C.F.R. § 1926.651 ..... 8, 45

29 C.F.R. § 1926.652 ..... 8, 45

29 C.F.R. § 1926.652(a) ..... 6

29 C.F.R. § 1926.652(a)(1)..... *passim*

29 C.F.R. § 1926.652(b)(2) ..... 6

29 C.F.R. § 1926.652(c) .....	6
29 C.F.R. § 1926.651(j)(2) .....	<i>passim</i>
29 C.F.R. § 1926.956.....	45
29 C.F.R. § 1926.956(a)(2)-(3).....	7, 44
29 C.F.R. § 1926.956(b).....	7, 44
29 C.F.R. § 1926.956(c) .....	7, 45
29 C.F.R. § 2200.73(a) (rescinded) .....	34
29 C.F.R. § 2200.90(d).....	3

**MISCELLANEOUS:**

Federal Register,

51 Fed. Reg. 32,002 (Sept. 8, 1986).....	34
54 Fed. Reg. 45,894 (Oct. 31, 1989).....	42
